January 5, 1981 Ordinance Book 30 - Page 231

ORDINANCE	NO.	869-X	
OTOTAL	110	003-V	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND BUDGET ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR A FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR PRESERVATION OF THE LITTLE ROCK A.M.E. ZION CHURCH.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$2,235.80 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency (530.00) to Historic Properties (530.35) to provide funding for a feasibility study into the preservation of the Little Rock A.M.E. Zion Church.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Hafeifile Jr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of January, 1981 the reference having been made in Minute Book 75 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30 at Page 231.

January 5, 1981 Ordinance Book 30 - Page 232

ORDINANCE NO. 870-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING REVENUES FROM A FEDERAL GRANT TO PROVIDE FOR AN APPROPRIATION TO REIMBURSE TRAINING EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$3,443 is hereby estimated to be available from Federal Grant No. N.C. - 10-0005 through the North Carolina Department of Transportation.

Section 2. That the sum of \$3,443 is hereby transferred to the Department of Transportation account (800.16.163). These funds will be used for the training expenses of CTS Director of Safety and Training.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underfell City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of January, 1981 the reference having been made in Minute Book 75 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30 at Page 232.

January 5, 1981 Ordinance Book 30 - Page 233

ORDINANCE	NO.	871-X	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING REVENUES FROM A STATE GRANT FOR AN APPROPRIATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO PERFORM A FEEDER SERVICE STUDY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$9,223 is hereby estimated to be available from State Grant No. 81-D-11 through the North Carolina Department of Transportation.

Section 2. That the sum of \$9,223 is hereby transferred to the Department of Transportation account (802.00.179). These funds will be used to determine the feasibility of providing feeder service to transit routes.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hemy W. Unsleifelf.
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of January, 1981 the reference having been made in Minute Book 75 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30 at Page 233.

ORDINANCE	NO.	872-X	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING STATE GRANT FUNDS TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR VEST TREATMENT PLANT REHABILITATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$43,396 is hereby estimated to be available from the State of North Carolina Division of Health Services grant No. SBH-949.

Section 2. That the sum of \$43,396 is hereby appropriated to the Vest Plant Rehabilitation account (634.05). These funds will be used to construct a twenty-four inch sanitary sewer line to serve Vest Treatment Plant.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hessey W. Underhill J.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 5th day of January, 1981 the reference having been made in Minute Book 75 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30 at Page 234.